
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes (01277 312 733) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Policy, Resources & Economic Development 
Committee 

Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood CM15 8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Hossack (Chair), Poppy (Vice-Chair), Kendall, Lewis, Mynott, Naylor, Mrs Pearson, Russell 
and White 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Aspinell, Fryd, Gelderbloem and Parker 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing. 

  
  

 
  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

 
3.   Year in review 

A presentation will be given to the Committee. 
 

 
 

 

 
4.   OneTeam 4th Quarter Overview Update 

 
 

 
 

13 - 22 

 
5.   Response to Government Consultation on Reforms to 

National Planning Policy 
 
 

23 - 40 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/CqrqGY9DIqE?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
  

6.   Community Infrastructure Levy Submission 
 
 

 
 

41 - 156 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
8.   EXEMPT -  Less than Best Consideration - Minus Cloud 

Nine 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
 

 
 

 

 
9.   EXEMPT - Less than Best for Nightingale Centre for SNAP 

The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
28.02.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for 
[...]
al media if any of 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


 
4 

 

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

329 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 8th February, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Hossack (Chair) 
Cllr Poppy (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Lewis 
Cllr Mynott 
 

Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr White 
 

Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Parker 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phoebe Barnes - Director - Assets & Investments 
Justin Booij - Senior Planning Officer (Dunton Hills Garden Village) 
Greg Campbell - Director - Policy and Delivery 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Laurie Edmonds - Corporate Manager -  Economic Development 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Andrew Hunkin - Interim Director - People & Governance 
Jonathan Stephenson - Chief Executive 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Sam Wood - Corporate Manager - Finance 
Emily Yule - Strategic Director 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
  
 
 

328. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies of committee members.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtube.com/live/kQN93LHXwy0?feature=share


330 

 
329. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Policy, Resources and Economic Development meeting 
held on 23rd November 2022 were approved as a true record. 
 

330. Vary the order of the agenda  
 
Cllr Hossack MOVED to vary the order of the agenda and was SECONDED by Cllr 
Poppy to take Item 9 of the agenda – SAIL Quarterly Update at the beginning of the 
Agenda.   
 

331. EXEMPT APPENDIX - SAIL Quarterly Update  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the grounds 
that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
The report presented the Seven Arches Investments Limited (SAIL) quarterly 
update to shareholders and provided management updates on the owned and 
managed commercial properties. 
  
This item was for Information only.   
 

332. Corporate Peer Challenge Review Update  
 
Brentwood Borough Council invited the Local Government Association to 
conduct a Corporate Peer Challenge in November 2021. The Peer Team 
issued their Feedback Report on 23 February 2022. Alongside a number of 
positive reflections, the report included a series of recommendations for the 
council to implement. Subsequently, at Ordinary Council on 16 March 2022, 
(min 367 refers), an Action Plan to deliver the Peer Team’s recommendations 
was agreed.  
  
The Peer Team returned on 14 December 2022 to review progress. This 
report updates members on the outcome of this review of our actions from the 
original Peer Review outcome. 
  
This Item was for information only and no voting was required.   
 

333. UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2023-2025  
 
On 13 July 2022, the Policy, Resources and Economic Development (PRED) 
Commi
[...]
ould be delivered at Dunton Hills Garden 
Village, but that the currently live planning application for the site has in some 
cases progressed beyond the starting point of the SPD design guidance. For 
example, plans for the school to be delivered in the Dunton Waters 
neighbourhood of the garden village had evolved further following discussion 
with Essex County Council as local education authority. This highlighted the 
fact that once a planning permission is established it would take precedent 
over the SPD. 
  
After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.  
  
Members were asked to:  
  
R1. Adopt the Dunton Hills Garden Village Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix A). 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
The Council’s local plan includes policies for the delivery of a new community  
at Dunton Hills Garden Village that require growth to be brought forward  
through a masterplanned approach. This reflects the size and complexity of  
bringing forward a garden village, which will be the borough’s largest  
development project in living memory. Detailed design guidance set out  
within the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is essential to interpret  
the higher-level requirements of policy and principles set out in the  
Framework Masterplan Document. 
  
The related planning application for delivery of the garden village (Ref.  
21/01525/OUT) is currently being determined, due for presentation to the  
council’s Planning Committee for decision once outstanding matters have  
been resolved. It is important that the design guidance set out within the SPD  
has material weight in the decision-making process. 
  
  
 

336. Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
At 9.00pm, a vote was taken on Standing Orders and it was UNANIMOUSLY 
AGREED to extend the meeting for a further 30 minutes.   
  
The report and appendices set out all the rel
[...]
024 to 2026. 
  
At 9.30pm, a vote was taken on Standing Orders and it was UNANIMOUSLY 
AGREED to extend the meeting for a further 30 minutes.   
  
  
After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the  
recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED. 
  

Page 10



335 

Members were asked to: 
  
R1. Approve the General Fund Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy as set out in Appendix A. 
  
R2. Approve a proposed Council Tax increase of 3% for 2023/24, the  
charge of Band D property increases to £204.58 per annum for 
Brentwood Council services only.  
  
R3. Approve the HRA budget 2023/24 including the 30-year HRA 
Business Plan within Appendix B. 
  
R4. Approve a proposed increase to rents of 7% for 2023/24. 
  
R5. Approve the Capital Programme in Appendix C. 
  
R6. Approve the Fees & Charges Schedule in Appendix D. 
  
R7. Approve the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix E. 
  
R8. To note the Section 151 Officers Assurance Statement in Appendix 
F. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
Effective financial management underpins all the priorities for the Council and 
will enable the Council to operate within a sustainable budget environment. 
  
The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework 
 

337. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business and the meeting concluded at 
9.35pm.   
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly update on progress of the One 
Team Transformation Programme. 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. On 26 January 2022, Extraordinary Council resolved to agree the Strategic 

Partnership between Rochford District Council (RDC) and Brentwood Borough 
Council and appointed Jonathan Stephenson as the Joint Chief Executive for 
both councils and the Council’s Head of Paid Service with effect from 1 
February 2022.  

 
2. To deve
[...]
ected (within tolerance) if issue not resolved.

P
age 21



 
 

 

 

P
age 22



 

 

 
 

Summary 
 
The Government is currently consulting on a range of short and long-term changes 
to national planning policy which would impact upon how the council manages 
development in the borough, both through the plan-making and decision-making 
(planning application) processes.  By responding to the consultation, the council can 
help to ensure that its interests, and those of its communities, are taken into account 
prior to these changes being introduced. 
 
The consultation opened on 22 December 2022 and closes on 2 March 2023.  At the 
time this report is published, a draft response (Appendix A) has been submitted to 
comply with the consultation deadline and is subject to committee approval in line 
with the recommendation. 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:  
 

R1. Approve the response to the Government’s consultation on reforms 
to national planning policy, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background  
 
1. The Government is currently consulting on a range of changes to national 

planning policy that it considers are required to support national objectives. 
These changes fall into two categories: 
 

Committee(s): Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee 

Date: 8 March 2023 

Subject:  Response to Government Consultation on 
Reforms to National Planning Policy 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Director – Place Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Camilla Carruthers, Senior Policy Planner  
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: camilla.carruthers@brentwood.gov.uk  

For Decision 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:camilla.carruthers@brentwood.gov.uk


 

 

a) Longer-term changes: The Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill is 
currently going through Parliament.  If it is passed, and then in whole or 
parts enacted, it will introduce what could be significant changes to 
planning legislation.  Any new l
[...]
nd future 
consultations on the detail is proposed for the future.  More substantial long-
term changes proposed include: 
 

a) Potential measures to make the past poor performance of developers, 
in relation to build out and other matters, a material consideration in 
future planning applications, as well as a range of tools to incentivise 
good build out and/or punish poor build out. 
 

b) Potential longer-term changes to the Government’s method for 
calculating local housing need 
 

c) The introduction of National Development Management Policies which 
would have the same weight as local development management 
policies. These national policies would be restricted to a limited number 
of themes where a similar policy exists in most local plans or where the 
Government is keen to ensure national objectives are applied locally. 
 

d) Proposed timescales and processes for the preparation of “new style” 
local plans and the expiration of existing documents. 

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
4. The council’s draft response (Appendix A) provides responses to specific 

questions the Government has asked as part of the consultation. 
 

5. The response does not offer feedback to every question, given some 
questions relate to matters that are minor unobjectionable suggestions, or that 
are not significantly related to the council’s interests.  Furthermore, some 
questions relate to high-level suggestions where insufficient detail is provided 
to enable the council to give a considered response and where further 
consultation is promised.  
 

6. It is proposed that the council continues to monitor Government consultations 
on proposed changes to national planning policy and provide responses 
where appropriate to ensure its interests, and those of its communities, are 
taken into account. 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

Reasons for Recommendation  
 
7. The Government’s consultation proposes a range of measures that may 

impact on the council’s interests, both positively and negatively, insofar as 
they relate to discharging its responsibilities in plan-making and decision-
making.  There is a risk that some of these measures may have impacts that 
are perceived to be negative.  By responding to the consultation, the council 
can help ensure that any concerns and wider comments are factored in before 
the Government introduces these policy changes. 

 
Consultation  

 
8. This consultation opened on 22 December 2022 and closes on 2 March 2023 

(at the time this report is published).  The council’s response (Appendix A) 
has been submitted to comply with the consultation deadline and is subject to 
committee approval. 

 
References to Corporate Plan  

 
9. The council’s Corporate Strategy identifies priority areas, which include 

protecting our environment, growing our economy, improving housing, and 
developing our communities.  The Government consultation on reforms to 
national planning policy relate to all these themes.  By responding to the 
consultation, the council can help to ensure that its interests, and those of its 
communities, are taken into account prior to these changes being introduced. 

 
Implications  
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Tim Willis, Interim Director – Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/tim.willis@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk  
 
10. The consultation response has been prepared within existing budgets and 

resources.  The proposed reforms to national planning policy may result in 
longer-term financial implications, although at present these are not known 
and the proposals have not been confirmed given they are the subject of 
consultation. 

 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Andrew Hunkin, Interim Director – People & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)  
Tel & Email: 01277 312500/andrew.hunkin@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk  
 
11. The report raises no direct legal implications. 
 

Page 26



 

 

Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Director – Place 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/phil.drane@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk  
 
12. The range of short and long-term changes to national planning policy 

proposed in the consultation would impact upon how the council manages 
development in the borough.  The proposed reforms to national planning 
policy include the principal that planning assists with economic growth 
nationally, although at present it is not possible to identify specific local 
economic implications. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications  
Name/Title: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager (Communities, Leisure & 
Health)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk  
 
13. The report raises no specific implications in respect of equality.  As part of the 

consultation, the Government is inviting views on any potential impacts on 
protected groups under the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Health & Wellbeing Implications  
Name/Title: Jo Cory, Corporate Health & Wellbeing Officer  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jo.cory@brentwood.gov.uk  
 
14. The report raises no specific implications in respect of Health & Wellbeing. 
 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, 
Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, 
Sustainability, ICT.  
 
15. None. 
 
Background Papers  

 
• Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy - 

GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
• National Planning Policy Framework: draft text for consultation 

(publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix A: Brentwood Borough Council Consultation Response (February 
2023) 

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://a
[...]
s that National Development Management Policies should 
be strictly limited in their scope and only focussed on issues which are 
identical or near-identical considerations nationally (e.g. flood risk) or which 
directly apply national objectives to the local planning process (e.g. net 
zero). We would highlight that one further principle that should be built into 
national policies, should they proceed, is that the flexibility should exist for 
local planning authorities to add extra considerations or value to such 
policies where local circumstances can be shown to justify such an 
approach. Further to this where evidence based, and tested through plan 
examination, there should be scope for a local planning authority to seek to 
establish grounds to not apply or use a national policy in their locality and 
take a different approach. 
 

 
56. 

 
Do you think that the government should bring forward proposals to 
update the Framework as part of next year’s wider review to place 
more emphasis on making sure that women, girls and other vulnerable 
groups feel safe in our public spaces, including for example policies 
on lighting/street lighting? 
 
The council is of the view that all possible initiatives should be taken to 
ensure women, girls and other vulnerable groups feel safe in our public 
spaces.  
 

 

 

Page 40



 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report updates Members on the progress which has been made in preparing a 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule for the borough since the 
previous updates in March and September 2022. 
 
The draft CIL Charging Schedule was published for Regulation 16 consultation in 
October 2022.  This report presents the outcomes of that consultation and 
recommends minor amendments to address issues identified through representations 
received.  
 
This report seeks approval to submit the updated draft CIL Charging Schedule and 
supporting documents to the Planning Inspectorate for independent examination in 
accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
and the Planning Act 2008.  This follows adoption of a new local plan one year ago 
and the work undertaken since then to progress a CIL.  If submitted, it is expected that 
examination would take between three to six months to complete. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee(s): Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee 

Date: 8 March 2023 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy Submission Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Phil Drane, Director – Place Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Jonathan Quilter, Corporate Manager – Strategic 
Planning 
Telephone: 01277 312735 
E-mail: jonathan.quilter@brentwood.gov.uk        

For Decision 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. Note the outcomes of the Regulation 16 consultation on the draft 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule.  
 
R2. Approve the submission of the updated draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (Appendix A) and supporting 
documents (Appendices B-G), to the Planning Inspectorate for 
independent examination in accordance with the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and the Planning Act 
2008. 

 
R3. Delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, to make modifications to the 
submission documents during, and as a result of, the Examination in 
Public as advised to be necessary by the appointed Planning Inspector.  

 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and background 

 
1. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was first introduced by the Planning 

Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver 
infrastructure to support the development of their area.  
 

2. On 9 March 2022, the Policy, Resources and Economic Development 
Committee (Item 337) were presented with an overview of CIL, outlining the 
need for a levy to support the
[...]
nspectorate.  The inspector will consider the representations made at 
Regulation 16 and will hear statements from any of those parties who made 

Page 49



representations at Regulation 16 on matters related to the proposed CIL 
charges. 
 

24. To conclude the examination, the inspector will produce a report which sets out 
their findings and recommends whether the charges proposed are appropriate 
or should be modified in any way.  Subject to any modifications proposed, the 
final CIL Charging Schedule can be published with an effective date.  The 
effective date is the date on which the Levy comes into effect.  Any applications 
decided from that date are CIL liable, subject to any specified exemptions in the 
Regulations. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
25. The council has identified a corporate priority to adopt a Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for the borough.  CIL will help secure infrastructure 
investment alongside new development identified in the council’s local 
development plan.  Resource to progress CIL to submission has been 
prioritised following local plan adoption in March 2021.   
 

26. The recommendations have been made to deliver CIL to the borough, noting 
the outcomes of the Regulation 16 consultation, which informs the draft CIL 
Charging Schedule to be submitted for examination.  Delegated authority is 
sought to make amendments that the planning inspector may require through 
the examination process, much in the same way as was approved for the local 
plan examination.  Subject to approval of the committee and a successful 
conclusion to the CIL examination, outcomes will be reported to the council 
ahead of any decision to adopt the CIL Charging Schedule and how it should 
be implemented with regard to administering, monitoring and spending the levy, 

 
References to Corporate Strategy 
 
27. Progressing a CIL for the borough is identified as a corporate priority following 

the adoption of a new local plan.  CIL provides a so
[...]
 and enhancement of the vitality and viability of 
shopping centres within the Borough.   

 
(g) To consult with the Chamber of Commerce, Federation of Small 

Businesses, residents and other interested third parties.   
 

(h) To maintain a special interest in promoting employment in the 
Borough. 

 
(i) To promote and encourage tourism and heritage.   

 
(j) Parking (off street parking provision in Council owned/leased off-

street parking places). 
 

(k) Any matters relating to Crossrail. 
 
 

15. To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer at the beginning of the 
Municipal Year, for the Committee to appoint the membership of the 
Constitution Working Group, in order for the Monitoring Officer to consult with 
such Members on the regular review of the Constitution documentation in 
accordance with Article 12 of the Constitution during the year.   
 

16. To review and facilitate the transformation of delivery of services.   
 

Transformation  
 

(a) To approve and facilitate the transformation of delivery of services.   
 

Projects  
 

(a) To identify, monitor and oversee the implementation of those 
Corporate Projects that have been agreed by the committee to be 
major. 

 
Scrutiny 

 
(a) To advise the Audit & Scrutiny Committee of any matters that 

require scrutiny in accordance with the Audit and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules. 

 
(b) To receive requests and determine on matters that require scrutiny  

from any Committee in accordance with the Audit and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules. 

 

Page 162



17. To consider any requests for sponsorship and use of the Council’s Coats of 
Arms and logos. 

 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 OneTeam 4th Quarter Overview Update
	The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly update on progress of the One Team Transformation Programme.
	1.	On 26 January 2022, Extraordinary Council resolved to agree the Strategic Partnership between Rochfor

Minutes of the meeting


 

357 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Hossack (Chair) 
Cllr Poppy (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Mynott 
 

Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr White 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Lewis   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Fryd 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Parker 
 
Officers Present 
 
Emily Yule - Strategic Director 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Phoebe Barnes - Director - Assets & Investments 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Greg Campbell - Director - Policy and Delivery 
Sarah Bennett - Director - Digital & Customer Engagement 
Kim Anderson - Corporate Manager Communities, Leisure & Health 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing. 
  
  
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/CqrqGY9DIqE?feature=share


358 

380. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lewis and Cllr Fryd was substitute. 
  
 

381. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee 
which took place on 8th February 2023 were agreed as a true record. 
  
 

382. Year in review  
 
The Chair, Cllr Hossack, presented to Committee highlighting all that had 
been achieved for the municipal year 2022-23. 
  
  
  
 

383. OneTeam 4th Quarter Overview Update  
 

This report provided a quarterly update on progress of the One Team 
Transformation Programme. 
  
Mr Campbell presented the report. 
  
Members welcomed the update. 
  
  
 

384. Response to Government Consultation on Reforms to National Planning 
Policy  
 
The Government is currently consulting on a range of short and long-term 
changes to national planning policy which would impact upon how the council 
manages development in the borough, both through the plan-making and 
decision-making (planning application) processes.  By responding to the 
consultation, the council can help to ensure that its interests, and those of its 
communities, are taken into account prior to these changes being introduced. 
  
Mr Drane presented the report. 
  
Members welcomed this report and thanked officers for their hard work. 
  
Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED that the recommendations 
be approved.   
  
Members voted UNANIMOUSLY and it was RESOLVED to: 



359 

  
1.     Approve the response to the Government’s consultation on 

reforms to national planning policy, as set out in Appendix A. 
  
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
The Government’s consultation proposes a range of measures that may 
impact on the council’s interests, both positively and negatively, insofar as 
they relate to discharging its responsibilities in plan-making and decision-
making.  There is a risk that some of these measures may have impacts that 
are perceived to be negative.  By responding to the consultation, the council 
can help ensure that any concerns and wider comments are factored in before 
the Government introduces these policy changes. 
  
 

385. Community Infrastructure Levy Submission  
 
This report updates Members on the progress which has been made in 
preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule for the 
borough since the previous updates in March and September 2022. 
  
The draft CIL Charging Schedule was published for Regulation 16 
consultation in October 2022.  This report presents the outcomes of that 
consultation and recommends minor amendments to address issues identified 
through representations received.  
  
Mr Quilter presented the report.  Members thanked the Planning Policy Team 
for this report. 
  
Following discussion Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. 
  
Members voted UNANIMOUSLY and it was RESOLVED to: 
  

1.     Note the outcomes of the Regulation 16 consultation on the 
draft Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule.  
  
2.     Approve the submission of the updated draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (Appendix A) and 
supporting documents (Appendices B-G), to the Planning 
Inspectorate for independent examination in accordance with the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
and the Planning Act 2008. 
  



360 

3.     Delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with 
the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, to make 
modifications to the submission documents during, and as a 
result of, the Examination in Public as advised to be necessary by 
the appointed Planning Inspector.  

Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The council has identified a corporate priority to adopt a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for the borough.  CIL will help secure infrastructure 
investment alongside new development identified in the council’s local 
development plan.  Resource to progress CIL to submission has been 
prioritised following local plan adoption in March 2021.   

  
The recommendations have been made to deliver CIL to the borough, noting 
the outcomes of the Regulation 16 consultation, which informs the draft CIL 
Charging Schedule to be submitted for examination.  Delegated authority is 
sought to make amendments that the planning inspector may require through 
the examination process, much in the same way as was approved for the 
local plan examination.  Subject to approval of the committee and a 
successful conclusion to the CIL examination, outcomes will be reported to 
the council ahead of any decision to adopt the CIL Charging Schedule and 
how it should be implemented with regard to administering, monitoring and 
spending the levy, 
  
[Cllr White declared a non-pecuniary interest for reasons that his employer, 
Network Rail, were listed within the report]. 
  
 

386. Urgent Business  
 
There were 2 items of urgent business for decision considered by Committee.  
The reports are appended to the Minutes. 
  
1.       King’s Coronation – Free Parking 8th May 2023 
  
The Coronation of His Majesty King Charles III will take place on Saturday 6 
May 2023 at Westminster Abbey in London. During the ceremony, the King 
will be crowned alongside Her Majesty The Queen Consort. Across the 
country events will be taking place to mark this historic occasion. 
  
Brentwood Borough Council will offer free parking in all its Council owned car 
parks on Monday 8th May 2023.  

Miss Barnes summarised the report. 
  
Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the recommendations.  
Members voted UNANIMOUSLY and it was RESOVED to: 

  



361 

1.     Approve that the parking fees on Monday 8th May 2023 are 
waivered and Council owned car parks offer all day free parking 
on this day. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
Supporting events across the borough being held on the bank holiday for the 
King’s coronation . 
  
  
  
2.       Fees & Charges – Term Time Season Tickets 
  
The Council introduces a term time car parking season ticket for King 
George’s Playing Field, made available to students and school employees 
should they wish to purchase one.  

Miss Barnes presented the report.  
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED 
the recommendations.  Members voted UNANIMOUSLY and it was 
RESOVED to:  
  

1.     Agree the introduction of a term time season ticket for King 
George’s Playing Field from 1st April 2023 at a cost of £950 per 
annum. 

  
  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To support residents and employees who work in the schools an incentive to 
park at a reduced cost to the current day rates, utilising spaces in an under 
used car park so town centre car parks can support local businesses and 
shoppers within the town centre. 
  
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved  
  
The Chair closed the meeting to press and public and continued the meeting 
in private session.   
  
 

387. EXEMPT -  Less than Best Consideration - Minus Cloud Nine  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the grounds 
that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 was involved. 



362 

  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Poppy to 
agree the recommendation in the report.   
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.   
  
 

388. EXEMPT - Less than Best for Nightingale Centre for SNAP  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the grounds 
that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Poppy to 
agree the recommendation in the report.   
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED. 
  
  
[Cllr Russell declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior to the 
item being debated and did not vote.] 
 

 
 
 


	This report provided a quarterly update on progress of the One Team Transformation Programme.

